
Question # 1
Question:   It is our understanding that the submittals will be in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the RFI.  However, the NECO website shows the response date to be 14 July 2010 rather than 21 July 2010 as shown in Paragraph 5 of the RFI.  Are questions due 14 July and the response to the RFI due 21 July?

USMC Response: Yes, as instructed in Paragraph 4, please submit questions by 14 July and requested responses by 21 July.

Question # 2
Question:    Will answers from the Government, to the questions submitted prior to 14 July 2010 be posted in sufficient time to affect the RFI response?  

USMC Response:  The government will make every effort to post answers to questions as expeditiously as possible.

Question # 3
Question:    Will the response to the RFI be submitted via email to lisandra.torres@usmc.mil?

USMC Response:  Yes.

Question # 4
Question:    If the response is to be delivered via email, are two copies required as specified in Paragraph 2 of the RFI?
USMC Response:  No, one copy via email is sufficient. 

Question # 5
Question:    Are any of the performance characteristics listed in section 1 of the RFI to be considered a “Go – No Go” criteria?  If so, which performance characteristics should be considered as “go-No Go” criteria?

USMC Response:  The information contained in this RFI is for market research purposes only.  There is no solicitation available at this time and no source selection strategy has been developed.

Question # 6
Question:    Will this be “Best Value” or “Lowest Cost” procurement?

USMC Response:  The information contained in this RFI is for market research purposes only.  There is no solicitation available at this time and no source selection strategy has been developed.


Question # 7
Question:    Paragraph 3b of the RFI states that the industry sessions will be scheduled after the responses are submitted.  Will the Government wait until after the due date to schedule the sessions or will the Government schedule sessions as they receive and review individual responses?  

USMC Response:  The Government will schedule sessions as responses are received.

Question # 8
Question:    Paragraph 1n of the RFI specifies a wind test of 55MPH for 30 minutes with 65MPH gusts for 2 minutes.  ATC TOP 10-2-175 requires a steady state 55MPH wind for 30 minutes with three 10 second 65MPH gusts within that time.  If the 2 minute gusts is a new requirement it will require the systems to be retested.  Is the 2 minute gust duration a new requirement? 

USMC Response:  Performance characteristics listed in the RFI are draft only and subject to change.  The 2 minute gust duration is not a new requirement.  The RFI should read: “Shall withstand minimum high winds and blowing winds to a minimum of 55 mph steady for a duration of 30 minutes with three continuous wind gusts of 65 mph for 10 seconds each during the 30-minute duration.”  This is in accordance with the DRAFT ATC TOP 10-2-175 that is awaiting final approval, and is subject to change.  The Government offers no guarantee or assurances as to the content of the final Purchase Description should a Request for Proposals be issued.

Question # 9
Question:    Will there be a rain intrusion requirement? 

USMC Response:  Yes, a planned performance characteristic for rain intrusion does exist, however parameters will be set forth in any solicitation documentation issued.

Question # 10
Question:    Paragraph 1c states that the exterior roof, exterior walls and floor shall meet the durability of performance characteristics of MIL-PRF-44103D Table 1.  Table 1 does not specifically identify “durability” characteristic but does identify the physical characteristics.  Should Paragraph 1c state that the exterior roof, exterior walls and floor shall meet the requirements of MIL-PRF-44103D Table 1?   

USMC Response:  Shelters shall be made with fabric sections (roof, walls, liner, plenums, etc.) that meet the flame resistance performance characteristics of MIL-PRF-44103D Table 1.  The exterior roof, exterior walls and floor shall, at a minimum, also meet performance characteristics of MIL-PRF-44103D with the exception of fabric weight.  Exterior roof, exterior walls, and floor fabric weights, at a minimum, shall meet DRAFT MIL-PRF-44271C.  The RFI contains a typo.  Paragraph 1c) should contain a reference to MIL-PRF-44271C, not MIL-PRF-442271C.


Question # 11
Question:    Paragraph 1a references 50 cycles without any system failure.  Paragraph 1s allows field repairs during erect/strike not to exceed 30 minutes.  What is the definition of system failure versus the maximum 30 minute field repair?

USMC Response:  Field repairs that do not exceed 30 minutes and that can be supported by the User Level Repair Kit are not considered a system failure.  It is noted that the User Level Repair Kit shall be sufficient to support 50 erect/strike cycles without re-supply and is part of the overall system weight and cube.  System failure is one that renders the shelter system no longer usable or capable of fulfilling its specified performance characteristics.  

Question # 12
Question: Does requirement 1h define multiple holders/fasteners that will suspend a total load of 180 pounds? Or is the requirement for each holder/fastener to have the capacity to suspend 180 pounds?

USMC Response:  The draft performance characteristic states that the holders/fasteners should suspend a total load of 180 pounds. The quantity of holders/fasteners is to be determined by the interested potential offeror.

Question # 13
Question:    Are there a minimum number of windows required?

USMC Response:  Currently there is no minimum number of windows specified.  A complete product description will be included in any solicitation released.  The information contained in this RFI is for market research purposes only.  

Question # 14
Question: Paragraph 2b asks for the estimated time required to produce and deliver said shelter design once an order is received.  Is it assumed that this refers to an order for a single shelter or is this an order for reasonable production quantities?  

USMC Response:  In preparing a response, an interested party can make any assumptions necessary.  However, any assumptions made should be explained in the response.  Paragraph 2b refers to the lead time from start of production to delivery of the first shelter.  Actual initial quantities ordered cannot be determined at this time.
